

No. 19-123

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of
Law, Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92886
(877) 855-3330 x2
jeastman@chapman.edu

R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
Counsel of Record
JAMES C. PHILLIPS
KIRTON | MCCONKIE
36 South State Street
Suite 1900
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 328-3600
sgunnarson@kmclaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Religious Freedom Was Fundamental to the Americans Who Won the Revolution and Ratified the Constitution.....	5
II. The Free Exercise Clause Was Originally Understood as an Unqualified Right Against the Federal Government.	7
A. Securing religious freedom from the federal government was a condition of ratifying the Constitution.	7
B. Its Text and Drafting History Demonstrate That the Free Exercise Clause Grants an Unqualified Right to Exercise Religion.	14
C. An original understanding of the free exercise of religion as an unqualified right takes account of historical evidence not considered by rival interpretations.....	19
III. An Unqualified Right to Exercise Religion Is the Constitutional Baseline to Guide	

the Choice of a Standard to Replace <i>Smith</i>	24
A. As originally understood, the Fourteenth Amendment protects the same right to free exercise as in the First Amendment.....	24
B. The Free Exercise Clause carries the same force in claims against local, state, or federal government.	27
C. An unqualified right to the free exercise of religion—not judicial balancing—is the constitutional baseline.	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arlene’s Flowers v. Wash.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2671 (2018)	1
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)	22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	1
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	27, 28
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	2, 28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	2, 19
<i>Dignity Health v. Minton</i> , No. 19-1135.....	1
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	passim
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	28
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	1
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	2, 8
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , No. 19-267.....	1

<i>Permoli v. Municipality No. 1 of New Orleans</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 589 (1845)	22
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	23, 28
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	28
Statutes	
1 Stat. 51	23
1 Stat. 97 (1789).....	18
Other Authorities	
1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	14, 15, 21, 24
Abbot, Henry, <i>North Carolina Ratifying Convention</i> (July 30, 1788)	10
Bailyn, Bernard, <i>Ideological Origins of the American Revolution</i> (1967).....	5
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1864).....	25
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865).....	25
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 42d Cong., 1st Sess., (1871)	25
<i>Declaration on Taking Up Arms</i> , July 6, 1775	5
Eastman, John C., “ <i>Religiously Scrupulous</i> ”: <i>Freedom of Conscience at the Founding</i> , 17 Ave Maria L. Rev. 1.....	6
Esbeck, Carl H., <i>Uses and Abuses of Textualism and Originalism in Establishment Clause Interpretation</i> , 2011 Utah L. Rev. 489	10

Freehling, William W., <i>The Road to Disunion</i> (1990)	24
Hamburger, Philip A., <i>A Constitutional Right of Religious Exemption: An Historical Perspective</i> , 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 915 (1992)	20, 21
Hart, Levi, <i>Liberty Described and Recommended: In a Sermon Preached to the Corporation of Freemen in Farmington</i> ,	13
Henry, Patrick, <i>Virginia Ratifying Convention</i> (June 5, 1788)	9
Ind. Const. of 1851, art. I, §§ 2-3.....	26
Iredell, James, <i>North Carolina Ratifying Convention</i> (July 30, 1788)	8
Journal of the First Session of the Senate of the United States, 1st Cong., 1st Sess. (Sept. 25, 1789).....	17
Journal of the House of Representatives, 1st Cong., 1st Sess. (1826) (Sept. 24, 1789)	17
La. Const. of 1868, tit. I, art. XII.....	27
Lash, Kurt T., <i>The Second Adoption of the Free Exercise Clause: Religious Exemptions Under the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 88 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1106 (1994)	24, 25
Laycock, Douglas, <i>Religious Liberty as Liberty</i> , 7 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 313 (1996).....	14
Leland, John, <i>The Rights of Conscience Inalienable</i> (1791)	6
Letter from John Adams to James Warren (Feb. 3, 1777)	6

Madison, James, <i>Virginia Ratifying Convention</i> (June 12, 1788)	8
<i>Maryland Ratifying Convention, Minority</i> (Apr. 26, 1788)	11
Mass. Const. of 1780, pt. I, art. III,	6
<i>Massachusetts Ratifying Convention, Minority</i>	11
Md. Declaration of Rights, § 33 (1776)	12
N.C. Const. of 1776, § XXXIV	12
N.H. Bill of Rights arts. 3–4 (1784)	6
N.H. Const. of 1783, pt. I, art. V (1783)	12
N.H. Const. of 1783, pt. I, art. VI	6
N.Y. Const. of 1777, art. XXXVIII	12
<i>New Hampshire Ratifying Convention</i> , (June 21, 1788)	12
<i>New York Ratifying Convention</i> (July 26, 1788)	12
<i>North Carolina Ratifying Convention</i> (Aug. 1, 1788)	12
Penn. Declaration of Rights, § II (1776)	13
<i>Pennsylvania Ratifying Convention, Minority</i> (Dec. 12, 1787)	13
Rawle, William, <i>A View of the Constitution of the</i> <i>United States of America</i> (1825)	19
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> <i>of the United States</i> (1833)	19
<i>The Federalist No. 84</i>	8
Tucker, St. George, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries,</i> <i>Of the Right of Conscience; and of the Freedom</i> <i>of Speech, and of the Press</i> (1803)	18, 22

Va. Declaration of Rights, § 16 (1776)	5, 13
<i>Virginia Ratifying Convention</i> (June 27, 1788).....	13
Wilson, James, <i>Pennsylvania Ratifying Convention</i> (Nov. 28, 1787).....	7, 8
Wilson, James, <i>State House Yard Speech</i> (Oct. 6, 1787)	7
Witte, John, Jr., <i>The Essential Rights and Liberties of Religion in the American Constitutional Experiment</i> , 71 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 371 (1996)	13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	14
